CITY OF CARSON

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

PUBLIC HEARING: May 27, 2008
SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit No. 702-08
APPLICANT: Henry & Alicia Pigee

Church of the Word Ministries, Inc.
17440 Bellflower Boulevard
Belifflower, CA 90708

REQUEST: Shared parking to facilitate church use on a site
located in the ML (Manufacturing, Light Industrial)
zone district

PROPERTY INVOLVED: 1135 E. Janis Street

COMMISSION ACTION

Concurred with staff
Did not concur with staff

_ Other
COMMISSIONERS' VOTE
AYE NO AYE NO
Chairman Faletogo Saenz
Cannon Verrett
Graber

ltem No.11-C
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introduction

Date Application Received-March 25, 2008
»  Conditional Use Permit No. 702-08

Property Owner
= Roberts Business Park, 2886 Colorado Avenue, Santa Monica, CA 90404

Project Applicant

¢ Henry & Alicia Pigee, (Church of the Word Ministries, inc.) 17440 Beliflower
Boulevard, Bellflower, CA 90706

Project Address
= 1135 E. Janis Street, Carson, CA 90745

Project Description
*  Proposed shared parking for church/office use.
*  The application includes the following:

o Conditional Use Permit No. 702-08 for shared parking within a light
industrial business park for a proposed church/office use.

Background

Current Use of Property

* The property is developed with two light industrial buildings consisting of
approximately 35,440 square feet. The light industrial buildings were built in
1972.

Previously Approved Discretionary Permits
*  There is no record of previously approved discretionary permits on this property.

Public Safety Issues
= After consuiting with the Public Safety Department it was determined that there is
no zoning code enforcement cases associated with this property.

Analysis

Location/Site Characteristics/Existing Development

= The subject property is located at 1135 E. Janis Street.

« The subject site consists of two light industrial buildings with 35,440 square feet
that were built in 1972. '

= [ ight industrial uses surround the subject property.

* The lot has an irregular shape with a lot area of 173,934 square feet.

* The existing light industrial buildings are developed with 112 parking spaces.
The proposed church will use approximately 5,800 square feet for office, church
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hall and sanctuary floor area. The main assembly/sanctuary floor area will
consist of 3,920 square feet with 252 fixed seats and would require 112 parking
spaces, which currently exists on the subject parcel.

= The applicant has obtained written consent from the property owner that would
allow the proposed church to share the property’s existing 112 parking spaces.
The agreement specifies that the church would use all parking spaces after 7:00
p.m. during the weekdays and through out the day on weekends. The agreement
further states that the church would provide parking spaces on an as need basis
to the existing tenants during the above stated time frame. Further, the proposed
church would operate after the existing tenants’ normal business hours of 7:00
a.m. through 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday's.

Zoning/General Plan/Redevelopment Area Designation

= The subject property is zoned ML (Manufacturing Light) and surrounding
properties share the same zoning.

= The subject property has a General Plan Land Use designation of Light Industrial.

Applicable Zoning Ordinance Regulations

The proposed shared parking CUP is subject to the approval of a development plan
in accordance with the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) procedures as provided in
Section 9172.21 and subject to CMC Sections 9162.21 B. 8. (Off-Street Parking
Requirements) and CMC Section 9162.24 B. (Automobile Parking Spaces Required
for Mixed Uses).

Required Findings. Conditional Use Permit

Pursuant to Section 9172.21.D., Conditional Use Permit, the Planning Commission
may approve the proposal only if the following findings can be made in the
affirmative:

1. The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General Plan.

2. The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities and other
factors to accommodate the proposed use and development.

3. There will be adequate street access and traffic capacity.
4. There will be adequate water supply for fire protection.

5. The proposed use and development will be compatible with the intended
charagcter of the area.
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Pursuant to Section 9162.24 B. Automobile Parking Spaces Required for Mixed
Uses, the Planning Commission may approve a shared parking use subject to the
following requirements:

1. The applicant shall show evidence that there is no substantial conflict
or overlap in the principal operating hours of the buildings or uses for
which the shared parking facilities are proposed.

2. Any reduction in parking shall not decrease the total number of parking
spaces below the level necessary to meet the collective peak parking
demand for all participating uses.

3. Property owners involved in the joint use of off-street parking facilities
shall submit an agreement for such use by a proper legal instrument
approved by the Director as to form and content. Such instrument shall
be submitted with the Conditional Use Permit Application. Such
instrument, when approved as conforming to the provisions of this
Section, shail be recorded in the office of the County Recorder with
thirty (30) days of Commission approval, and copies of said recorded
document filed with the Community Development Department.

4. The Commission shall make a finding that there is adequate parking
available for all affected lots, parcels and uses located thereon.

All of the required findings pursuant to Section 9172.21(D), “Conditional Use Permit
Review, Commission Findings and Decision”, and Section 9162.24 B. can be made
in the affirmative. Details can be found in the attached Resolution.

Issues of Concem:

e Issue — Adequate Parking Available: Pursuant to Section 9162. 24 (B),
Automobile Parking Spaces Required for Mixed Uses: The applicant shall
show evidence that there is no substantial conflict or overtap in the principal
operating hours of the buildings or uses for which the shared parking facilities
are proposed.

o Mitigation: The applicant shall submit a legal instrument approved by
the Director as to form and content that shows evidence that there is no
substantial conflict or overlap in the principal operating hours of the
buildings or uses for which the shared parking facilities are proposed.

o Mifigation: The property owner shall provide evidence that existing
tenant leases reflect acknowledgement and agreement that the Church
of the Word Ministries, Inc. shall be permitted to use the existing 112
parking spaces Monday through Friday after 6:00 p.m., (after working
hours) and during the weekend.
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Environmental Review

Pursuant to Section 15301(e) “Existing Facilities” of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), the proposed shared parking to facilitate church use on an
existing developed light industrial parcel does not have the potential for causing a
significant effect on the environment and is found to be exempt.

Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:

» WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No. , entitled “A
RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 702-08 FOR
SHARED PARKING TO FACILITATE A CHURCH USE LOCATED AT 1135
E. JANIS STREET".

Exhibits
1. Resolution
2. Development Plans

3. Shared Parking Consent/Legal Instrument
P =

ﬁ”’i—::””"”""’
Prepared by: =
Zzk Gonzalez [I, Planner

Reviewed by: ’—’Tﬂ\{\-—w‘i—\“( Pﬁ‘\/

Jo(&n F. Signo, AICP, gbnio\gptanner

Approved by:

Sheri Repp, Planning Manager
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CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESCLUTION NO. 08-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
NO. 702-08 FOR SHARED PARKING TO FACILITATE A
CHURCH USE LOCATED AT 1135 E. JANIS STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application was duly filed by the applicant, Henry & Alicia Pigee,
Church of the Word Ministries, Inc., with respect to real property located at 1135 E. Janis
Street, and described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, requesting the approval of a
Conditional Use Permit (CUP No. 702-08) for a shared parking agreement to facilitate a
church use in the ML (Manufacturing Light) zone.

A public hearing was duly held on May 27, 2008, at 6:30 P.M. at City Hall, Councit Chambers,
701 East Carson Street, Carson, California. A notice of time, place and purpose of the
aforesaid meeting was duly given.

Section 2. Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presented to and considered
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

Section 3. The Planning Commission finds that:

a) The General Plan designates the property as Light Industrial which is
compatible with the proposed use. The proposed church use will be consistent
with the surrounding light industrial uses and is appropriate for the subject

property.

b)  The project is compatible in design with existing and anticipated development in
the vicinity, including the aspects of site planning, land coverage, landscaping,
appearance and scale of structures, open spaces, and other features relative to
a harmonious and attractive development of the area.

) The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities, and other
factors to accommodate the proposed use and development. The surrounding
land uses are primarily light industrial uses and the proposed project is
compatible with those uses. The site is 173,934 square feet, relatively flat, and
is located in a light industrial area.

d) The applicant submitted a legal instrument that provides written property owner
consent to use the existing 112 parking spaces. The written consent submitted
provides evidence that there is no substantial conflict or overlap in the principal
operating hours of the buildings or uses for which the shared parking facilities
are proposed. Therefore, circulation and street parking on the adjacent public
streets will not be adversely impacted. Safety and convenience of vehicular
and pedestrian access is provided.

CUP No, 702-08 1135 E. Janis St. Exhibit 1 Page 1 of 2
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e) Signage for the proposed project will be through a separate permit,

f) The proposed CUP application for shared parking to facilitate church use meets
the goals and objectives of the General Plan and is consistent with applicable
zoning and design regulations. Therefore all of the required findings pursuant to
Section 9172.21 (D), “Conditional Use Permit, Approval Authority and Findings
and Decision” can be made in the affirmative.

Section 4. The Planning Commission further finds that the use permitted by the
proposed Conditional Use Permit will not have a significant effect on the environment, The
proposed use will not alter the predominantly light industrial character of the surrounding area
and will meet or exceed all City standards for protection of the environment. Therefore, the
proposed project is found to be categorically exempt under Section 15301(e) of the CEQA
(California Environmental Quality Act) Guidelines.

Section 5. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Commission hereby grants
Conditional Use Permit No. 702-08 with respect to the property described in Section 1 hereof,
subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

Section 8. The Secretary shall certify to the adoption of the Resolution and shali
transmit copies of the same to the applicant.

Section 7. This action shall become final and effective fifteen days after the

adoption of this Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in
accordance with the provisions of the Carson Zoning Ordinance.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 27™ DAY OF May, 2008

CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SECRETARY
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| CARSOR TFDUSTRIAL PARE .

f.ega} Deseription

L The CARSON INDUSTRIAL PARK is situvatad in the State of

cadifornia, County of Los Angeles, and is described as

“fpllows:

Lot ? of Tract No. 27307, ip the City of Carson, as per
map recerded in Book 810 Pages 29 to 33 inclusive of Haps,
in the office of the County Recorder of szid county.

TNCEPT all oil, gas, petroleum, hydrocarbon substances,
uaber and other minerals helow a depth of 500 feet measured
veptically from the present surisce of said land, together
with the Tight of entry below said dapti of 500 fret by
elant or directional drilling from other lanmds to develop
and produce ail, g25, petrolevm, hydrogarbon substances,
cater and other minerals and the right to use the structures
‘helow said depth of 500 feet for the storape and subsenuent
removal of gas er dtlier shbstancey, hut vithout . any. ripght
of surface antry, a5 reserved in the decd from Adcle Gates,

pecorded February 18, 1885 in ook D-2B83 Page 662, Bfficial-—

* Records.
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CITY OF CARSON
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANNING DIVISION
EXHIBIT "B"
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 702-08

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

COA CUP No. 702 08 pe Page 1 of 3

If a business license permit for said use is not issued within one year of the date
of approval of Conditional Use Permit No. 702-08, said permit shall be declared
null and void unless an extension of time is requested prior to expiration and
approved by the Planning Commission.

Upon activation, the Conditional Use Permit shall become automatically null and
void if said use has been suspended or has ceased to exist for a period of one
year, uniess an extension of time is requested prior to expiration and approved
by the Planning Commission.

The approved Resolution, including the Conditions of Approval contained herein,
and signed Affidavit of Acceptance, shall be copied in their entirety and placed
directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the development
plans prior to Building and Safety plan check submittal. Said copies shall be
included in all development plan submittals, including any revisions and the final
working drawings. _

The applicant shall comply with all city, county, state and federal regulations
applicable to this project.

The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions to the site
plan and elevations approved by the Planning Commission in order to comply
with all the conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions.
Substantial revisions will require review and approval by the Planning
Commission. Any revisions shall be approved by the Planning Division prior to
Building and Safety plan check submittal.

The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acceptance form and
submit the document fo the Planning Division within 30 days of receipt of the
Planning Commission Resolution.

It is further made a condition of this approval that if any condition is violated or if
any law, statute ordinance is violated, this permit may be revoked by the
Planning Commission or City Council, as may be applicable; provided the
applicant has been given written notice to cease such violation and has failed to
do so for a period of thirty days.




8. The applicant snall submit two complete sets of gﬁlar}s that conform to all the
Conditions of Approval to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
prior to the issuance of a building permit.

S. The applicant shall submit a legal instrument approved by the Director as to form
and content that shows evidence that there is no substantial conflict or overlap in
the principal operating hours of the buildings or uses for which the shared
parking facilities are proposed. Said instrument shall be recorded with the
County Recorders Office within thirty (30) days of the Planning Commission’s
approval.

10.  The property owner shall provide evidence that existing and future tenant leases
reflect acknowledgement/agreement that the Church of the Word Ministries, Inc.
shall be permitted to use the existing 112 parking spaces at 1135 E. Janis Street
(APN 7319032002) Monday through Friday after 6:00 p.m. and during the
weekend.

11. The proposed wall separating the proposed main assembly/sanctuary area from
the proposed storage area shall be a permanent fixed wall that extends from the
ground to the ceiling. A building permit for the wall shall be obtained prior to
construction.

12.  Any future expansions to the proposed main assembly/sanctuary area will

require a modification request to the proposed Conditional Use Permit
Application.

13. Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Carson, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages, action, or proceeding
against the City or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void or
annul, and approval of the City, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or
legislative body conceming Conditional Use Permit No. 702-08. The City will
promptly notify the Applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the
City and the Applicant will either undertake defense of the matter and pay the
City's associated legal costs or will advance funds to pay for defense of the
matter by the City Attorney. The City will cooperate fully in the defense.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City retains the right to settle or abandon the
matter without the Applicant's consent but should it do so, the City shall waive the
indemnification herein, except, the City's decision to settle or abandon a maiter
foliowing an adverse judgment or failure to appeal, shall not cause a waiver of
the indemnification rights herein.

ENGINEERING SERVICES DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON

14.  Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, Proof of Worker's Compensation and
Liabifity Insurance must be on file with the Los Angeles County Building and
Safety Department.

COA CUP No. 702 08 pc Page 2 0f 3




BUSINESS LICENSE i _PARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON:

15.  Per section 6310 of the Carson Municipal Code, all parties involved in the

project, including but not limited to contractors and subcontractors, will heed to
obtain a City Business License.

COA CUP No. 702 08 pc Page 3 of 3 7 \\
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Roberts Business Park

2886 Colorado Avenue

Santa Monica, CA 80404

Tel (310} 828-1700

Fax(310) 829-2630

e-mail: therobertsco@therobertsco.com
website:www.therobertscompanias.com

May 14,2008
City of Carson
Planning Department

701 E. Carson Blvd
Carson, CA, 90745

RE: SHARED PARKING PERMIT

To whom it may concern:

The Roberts Companies grants Church of the Word Ministries, Inc.permission to use all
Parking spaces inThe Roberts Companies industrial park. ANP: 7319032002 and a legal

description of TRACT NO 27307 lot 2.

Church of the Word Ministries, Inc. Proposed location shall be 1135 Janis St. Church of
The Word Ministries, Inc. shall use all parking spaces after 7pm during the weekday and

throughout the day on weekends.

Church of the Word Ministries will provide parking spaces on an as need basis for the

existing tenants during the above referenced hours. There will not be conflicts with

parking and operating hours between Church of the Word Ministries, Inc. and the
existing tenants. Church of the Word Ministries will operate after the existing tenant’s

normal business hours of 7am-6.00pm. The existing tenant addresses include:

1135 Janis St.
1137 Janis St.
1139 Janis St.
1141 Janis St.
1143 Janis St.
1170 Sandhill Ave
1172 Sandhill Ave
1176 Sandhill Ave

Exhibit 3

OMIYIINIGNG

NOSUYJ 40 AL1D

SINAYLS

L
=
=
4
et
—r,
Vs
b
=
=
Lad
o

D
ity
ﬁ.
I
<
i
o)




Matthew 5:16

Pastor Henry Pigee’

emior P astor

Pastor Alicia Pigee’
Co-Pastor
&) éxeodor of

S e imnistvalioms

Elder Shiela Harris
E vocutive Pastoy

LaShawnda Rogers

Bentor F soretary

Corey Jemison
D eaoon

Casandra Williams
Fresrioe

May 21, 2008

Church of the Word Ministries Inc.
17440 Bellfiower Blvd.
Beliflower, CA 90706

RE: SHARED PARKING PERMIT

To whom it may concern:

We, at Church of the Word Minisiries, Inc. hereby agree to the terms submitted by
The Roberts Companies Industrial Park, who have granted permission for us to use
all parking spaces. ANP:7318032002 and legal description TRACT NO 27307 lot
2.

Church of the Word Ministries, Inc. proposed location shall be 1135 Janis St.

Church of the Word Ministries, Inc shall use all parking spaces after 7pm during
the weekday and throughout the day weekends.

We, at Church of the Word Ministries, Inc. agree to provide parking spaces on an

as needed basis for the existing tenants during the above referenced hours. There
will not be conflicts with parking and operating hours between Church of the
Word Ministries, Inc and the existing tenants. Church of the Word Ministries, Inc

will operate after the existing tenant’s normal business howrs of 7:00am-6:00pnt.
The existing tenant’s addresses are as follows:

1135 Janis St.
1137 Janis St.
1139 Janis 8t.
1141 Jams St
1143 Janis St.
1170 Sandhill Ave - FR I 5. ANDERSON ¢
1172 Sandhill Ave D EEE A v ctrorm 1
1176 Sandhill Ave ? i Mr Cou, BXP Jak. 1, 208 N
Sincerely, © pad
Z =2
o &8
/] =
' Q - < -
o M
Henry Pigee’ ?«4 :';”*;; -
Senior Pastor P g
s =
o< R
N it LD
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 970 . Lakewood CA 90712 w

17440 Bellflower Boulevard . Beliflower, California 90706
Tel: 562-804-0620 . Fax: 562-866-4713




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
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State of California

County of __ LS PauGeles
On '(V\Mm\g.y}w?before me, (’O@)\;\. S@\‘QSS-- CNeReANY Q\)\Q\\C‘w

Mere insert Name and Titke of the Officer

personally appeared QO\Q Q-'J\ﬁ\‘ %\\)&N\&U\Q}&&

Namae(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the
within  instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey executed the same in histherftheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the antity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and corract.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. -

Signature % %&)\@\-

Place Notary Seai Above Signature of Notawubiic

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reatitachment of this form fo another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: 5\’\.’9(@%.& ?@:X.\w&——@)%\m&t
Document Date: (V\G-n:)\&-k T 5 Number of Pages: @
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: N Ok > kc?g\\"&.\f;.

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signefs Nar&'e:-mw Signer's Name:

0 Indiidual -~ T Individual

O Corporate Officer — Title(s): 1 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[] Partner [ Limited [ General RIGHT THUNIBRBINT, [} Partner — I Limited [0 Generat RIGHT THUMBPRINT
" [ Aftorney in Fact o OF SIGNER ] Attorney in Fact . OF BIGNER

— ey Top of thumb here Top of thumb here
. L1 Trustee [ Trustee

0] Guardian or Conservator {J Guardian or Conservator

3 Other:____~ T Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

Y A B B B N R N R e s RIBT AL S S B I A o B X T I e Y RPN S T B R e "(‘L‘)‘f AR A,

©2067 Nationai NotarywAssociaﬁon = 3350 De Soto Ave,, PLY, Box 2402 + Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402+« www.NationalNotary.org  liem #5907 Reorder; Call Tol-Free 1-800-876-8827 .




